Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.:

Adopt a resolution recognizing Adriana Mendoza De Pena as Monterey County's 2021 In-Home Supportive Services (IHSS) Provider of the Year

WHEREAS, November 2021 is proclaimed as National Family Caregivers Month; and

WHEREAS, there are more than 90 million family caregivers in this country, including almost 5,008 In-Home Supportive Services (IHSS) caregivers in Monterey County; and

WHEREAS, Monterey County recognizes the challenges and sacrifices that caregivers face, particularly during the COVID-19 pandemic, who ensure the health and well-being of their family and loved ones; and

WHEREAS, Adriana Mendoza De Pena has been providing IHSS care services for her husband, Miguel, since 2016, as well as five other consumers; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Mendoza De Pena has consistently gone above and beyond by providing extraordinary hands-on care for Miguel, which requires Mrs. Mendoza De Pena to maintain her physical strength and fitness, to ensure her husband can remain living safely in their own home; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Mendoza De Pena has continuously supported her fellow caregivers throughout the pandemic by helping them with timesheets, sick time, and other issues that arise, while at the same time providing care for her husband and other consumers; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County and all its residents, the Department of Social Services, and members of the IHSS Advisory Committee, do hereby recognize and honor Adriana Mendoza De Pena as the 2021 IHSS Provider of the Year.

PASSED AND ADOPTED upon motion of Supervisor_____, seconded by Supervisor ______, and carried this ______day of November, 2021, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES: NOES: ABSENT:

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof Minute Book______for the meeting on______, 2021.

Dated:

Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

By____

Deputy